
11
. <

HYDERABAD | FRIDAY, 16 JUNE 2023

E-Auction Sale Notice for Sale of Immovable Assets under the Securitization and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security
Interest Act, 2002 read with Rule 8 (6) of the Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002.
Notice is hereby given to the public in general and in particular to the Borrower (s) and Guarantor (s) that the below described
immovable properties mortgaged/charged to the Secured Creditor, the constructive/physical/symbolic possession of which has been taken by the Authorized
Officer of the Bank/ Secured Creditor, will be sold on "As is where is", "As is what is", and "Whatever there is" on the date as mentioned in the table herein
below, for recovery of its dues due to the Bank/ Secured Creditor from the respective borrower (s) and guarantor (s). The reserve price and the earnest money
deposit will be as mentioned in the table below against the respective properties.

SCHEDULE OF THE SECURED ASSETS

SALE NOTICE FOR SALE OF IMMOVABLE PROPERTIES

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF E-AUCTION SALE
The sale shall be subject to the Terms & Conditions prescribed in the Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules, 2002 and to the following further conditions.
1. The properties are being sold on "AS IS WHERE IS BASIS and "AS IS WHAT IS BASIS" and WHATEVER THERE IS BASIS".
2. The particulars of Secured Assets specified in the Schedule hereinabove have been stated to the best of the information of the Authorized Officer, but the

Authorized Officer shall not be answerable for any error, misstatement or omission in this proclamation.
3. The Sale will be done by the undersigned through e-auction platform provided at the Website http://www.mstcecommerce.com on 06-07-2023, 20-07-2023.
4. For detailed terms and conditions of the sale, please refer www.pnbindia.in , www.mstcecommerce.com .

15/30 DAYS SALE NOTICE UNDER RULE 8(6) AND PROVISO TO RULE 9(1) OF THE SECURITY INTEREST (ENFORCEMENT) RULES, 2002

A) Dt. of Demand Notice
u/s 13(2) of SARFESI
ACT 2002

B) Outstanding Amount as on
C) Possession Date u/s 13(4)

of SARFESI ACT 2002
D) Nature of Possession

Symbolic/ Physical/
Constructive

Description of the Immovable Properties
Mortgaged/ Owner's Name
(Mortgagors of property(ies)

Name of the Branch

Name of the
Account

Name & addresses
of the Borrower/

Guarantors

A) Reserve Price
B) EMD
C)Bid Increase

Amount

Details of the
encum-
brances

known to the
secured
creditors

Date/ Time
of

E-Auction

A) 16.11.2022
B) Rs.55,84,958.39 +

future interest + charges
etc from thereon

C) 24.01.2023
D) Symbolic

All that the open Plots bearing No.2, 3 and 4, each plot
admeasuring an extent of 295.55 Sq. Yds The total
admeasuring area comes to 886.65 Sq.Yds or 741.23
Sq.Mts in Survey No.155/22/1, situated at
Pothireddypally Village and G.P., Sangareddy Mandal
at SRO Sangareddy and bounded by: East: Silpa
Mohan Reddy Plots, West: 40'-0" Wide Road, North:
30' Road, South: 20' Road

Property owner: Smt. Koheer Vanitha,
W/o. K.Rama Krishna Reddy.

Sangareddy
(Sol Id: 658700)

Borrower:
Smt. Koheer Vanitha,

H.No.1-1, Kandi
Village, Sangareddy,
Dist. Medak-502285

S.
No.

1
A) Rs.1,73,95,250*/-
B) Rs.17,39,525/-
C) Rs.1,00,000/-

*Bidding shall
start from one
notch higher

06-07-2023

11:00 AM
-

04.00 PM

The Authorised
Officer is not
having such
information.

It is requested
that Bidders

should do their
own due

diligence prior
bidding.

06-07-2023

11:00 AM
-

4:00 PM

*Bidding
shall start
from one
notch
higher

All that the piece and parcel on H.No.1-4-159/1/8, Plot
bearing No. 8, in Survey No. 604, admeasuring 213.33
Sq. Yards., or 178.34 Sq.Mtrs., Situated at SRI
CHAKRA ENCLAVE, under Kapra Village and
Municipality, Keesara Mandal, Ranga Reddy District,
A.P., (covered under Block No. 4), and bounded by:-
North: Plot No.9, South: Plot No.7, East: 30' Wide
Road, West: 30' Wide Road.
Property stands in the name of Smt.Talagadadevi

Bharathi W/o.Subrahmanyam Sastry.
"The property is also extended in the Housing

Loan of Smt. T.Bharathi and Sh.T.Sastry

A.S.Rao Nagar
(456500)

M/S. SIVA PRASAD
AGENCIES (Borrower),

Proprietor:
Talagadadevi Bharathi,
Sri Chakra Enclave, Plot
No.8, Survey No.604,
Kapra village and

Municipality Keesara
Mandal, Rangareddy

District-500062.

2

A) 11.06.2021
B) Rs.46,78.025.16 +

future interest+ charges
etc from thereon i.e.
from date of 13(2)
Notice

C) 09.12.2021
D) Symbolic

A) Rs.1,57,25,000/-*
B) Rs.15,72,500/-
C) Rs.50,000/-

*Bidding shall
start from one
notch higher

The Authorised
Officer is not
having such
information.

It is requested
that Bidders

should do their
own due dili-
gence prior
bidding.

20-07-2023

11:00 AM
-

4:00 PM

*Bidding
shall start
from one
notch
higher

All the property at Flat No.401 in Fourth
Floor, in Sri Sai Sampada Apartments having
built up area of 1000 Sft and 150 sft towards
car parking along with 36.36 Sq.yds or 30.41
Sq.Mts of undivided share of land out of
799.98 Sq.yds in the building complex on
Plot No.29, 30, 31 in survey No.215 and 216
situated at Vivekanandapuram, Malkajgiri
Muncipality & Mandal, R.R.District and
bounded by: North: Corridor, South: Open
to Sky, East: Open to Sky,West: Flat No.402

Property stands in the name of Shri.
G.G.Sastry Narumanchi, S/o Late

N.Venkateswara Sarma.

A.S.Rao Nagar Branch (Sol
Id:456500)

Smt. N.Lalitha (Proprietor)
M/s. Sastry Enterprises

Mortgagor/Guarantor: Shri.
G.G.Sastry Narumanchi,
401 in Fourth Floor, Sri Sai

Sampada Apartments, building
Complex on Plot no 29,30,31 in

Survey No.215 and 216
situated at Vivekanandapuram,

Malkajgiri Muncipality &
Mandal, R.R. District

3

A) 21.03.2023
B) Rs.20,04.737.04 Ps +

future interest+ charges
etc from thereon i.e.
from date of 13(2)
Notice

C) 29.05.2023
D) Symbolic

A) Rs. 35,06,250/-
B) Rs.3,50,625/-
C) Rs.50,000/-

*Bidding shall
start from one
notch higher

The Authorised
Officer is not
having such
information.

It is requested
that Bidders

should do their
own due

diligence prior
bidding.

Circle Sastra, Circle Office-Secunderabad
Second Floor, Maharshi House, Road No.3,

Banjara Hills, Hyderabad-500034)
[Phone No.040-23147032, 23147052] [e-Mail: cs8313@pnb.co.in]

Date: 16-06-2023, Place: Hyderabad Sd/- Authorized Officer, Punjab National Bank, Secured Creditor

PUBLIC NOTICE

Public are hereby informed that Mr. Mr Manne Sai Teja, S/o Mr Manne
Laxminarayana, having address at No. 4-7-23/1/A, Santhosh Nagar
Colony, Sangareddy, Medak - 502001 whose photograph is appearing
above, is not associated with us in any manner whatsoever
subsequent to his separation from the services of the Company.
Public are hereby cautioned that he has no authority whatsoever to
transact any business or to receive any money or to act in any way
whatsoever for and on behalf of the Company. Anyone dealing with
him will be doing so at their own risks, and the Company shall not be
liable or responsible for the same.

Transfer of equity shares of the Company to Investor Education and
Protection Fund Authority

Notice is hereby given to the Shareholders of theCompany pursuant to the provisions of
Section 124(6) of the Companies Act, 2013 (‘the Act”) read with the Investor Education
and Protection Fund Authority (Accounting, Audit, Transfer and Refund) Rules, 2016
(‘the Rules’) as amended from time to time. The Act and the Rules, inter alia, contain
provisions for transfer of all shares in respect of which, the dividend has not been paid/
claimed by the shareholders for 7 (seven) consecutive years to the demat account of
Investor Education and Protection Fund (IEPF)Authority.Accordingly, in respect of the
dividend declared for the financial year 2015-16 on equity shares of theCompany, which
remain unpaid or unclaimed, such shares will be transferred to the IEPFAuthority. The
concernedmembers / shareholders of the Company are, therefore, requested to please
claim the dividend for the financial year 2015-16 latest byOctober 15, 2023. In case such
dividend is not claimed before October 15,2023, no claim shall thereafter lie against the
Companyand theCompanyshall proceed to transfer theequity shares to the IEPFAuthority
without any further notice.
To claim the said unclaimed dividend amount before it is transferred to the IEPFAuthority,
Shareholders are advised to immediately contact theCompany/itsShareTransferAgents,
M/s KFinTechnologies Private Limited, at SeleniumTower B, Plot No.31& 32, Financial
District, Gachibowli, Hyderabad - 500 032, Tel No: 040-6716 1616, 040 6716 1560,
Email ID: einward.ris@kfintech.com.
In compliance with the said Rules, individual communication is also being sent to the
concerned shareholders, whose shares are liable to be transferred to IEPFAuthority, at
their residential address/email registered with the Company, inter alia, providing the
details of the shares due for transfer to IEPFAuthority.A list of such shareholders is also
available on the website of the Company at https://www.pokarna.com/unclaimed-
dividend/.
In the event, no valid claim is received before October 15, 2023, the Company will
proceed to transfer the equity shares to IEPF Authority without any further notice as
detailed below:-
In case you hold shares in physical form:NewShareCertificate(s) will be issued and
transferred to IEPFAuthority. The original share certificate(s) which stand registered in
your names and held by you, will stand automatically cancelled.
In case youhold shares in electronic form:YourDemat account will be debited for the
shares liable for transfer to the IEPFAuthority.
The shareholdersmay note that upon transfer of the shares to IEPFAuthority, including
all benefits accruing on such shares, if any, the same can be claimed only from the
IEPF Authority by making a separate application to the IEPF Authority in Form IEPF-
5 as prescribed under the Rules and the same is made available at IEPF website i.e.
www.iepf.gov.in
For any queries in respect of the above matter, shareholders may contact M/s KFin
Technologies Limited, the Registrar & TransferAgents of the Company at Selenium
TowerB,PlotNo.31&32, Financial District,Gachibowli, Hyderabad - 500032, Tel
No: 040-6716 1616, 040 6716 1560, Email ID: einward.ris@kfintech.com

POKARNALIMITED

NOTICE TO THEMEMBERS

CIN: L14102TG1991PLC013299,
105, First Floor, Surya Towers, S.P. Road, Secunderabad, Telangana,

India – 500003. Tel: + 91 40 2789 7722, 27896361, 2784 4101
Fax: + 91 40 2784 2121, Email: igrc@pokarna.com,Website: www.pokarna.com

For Pokarna Limited
Sd/-

Disha Jindal
CompanySecretary

Place : Hyderabad
Date : 16-06-2023

   Office: Large Corporate Branch,
239, Union Bank Bhavan, Vidhan Bhavan
Marg, Nariman Point, Mumbai - 400 021,
Maharashtra

INVITATION OF EXPRESSION OF INTEREST (“EOI”) FOR SUBSTITUTION OF CONCESSIONAIRE
IN THE PROJECT OF “FOUR LANING OF SOLAPUR (KM249+00) TO MAHARASHTRA/ KARNATAKA

BORDER (KM348+800) SECTION OF NH-9 IN THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA
In furtherance to the advertisement published in the newspaper Business Standard and Lakshdeep on 26 May
2023 in relation to the substitution of Solapur Tollways Private Limited, the due date for submission of Expression
of Interest (“EOI”) has been extended from 16 June 2023 to 30 June 2023 (“Revised EOI Due Date”).
Bidders may email to Team.STPL@in.gt.com seeking the EOI document. Shortlisted parties will be
provided further detailed
information as may be required for submission of detailed proposal/ bid. Bidders shall be required to submit
the EOI as per the prescribed format given in the EOI document, vide email to below mentioned e-mail
addresses, of the Process Advisor/Lenders’ Representative by 05:00 pm on 30 June 2023 on Revised EOI
Due Date, along with a hardcopy within 3 (three) working days of the Revised EOI Due Date by courier/ hand
delivery (at risk and cost of the Bidder) to Mr. Navneet Pruthi, Assistant General Manager, Large Corporate
Branch, 239, Union Bank Bhavan,Vidhan Bhavan Marg, Nariman Point, Mumbai - 400 021, Maharashtra.

Contact Person Mobile No. E-mail ID

Mr Navneet Pruthi +91 9013061285 navneet.pruthi@unionbankofindia.bank

Mr Rishabh Khandelwal +91 9867583906 Team.STPL@in.gt.com or Rishabh.Khandelwal@in.gt.com
Date : 16 June 2023 Sd/- Authorised Signatory
Place : Mumbai Union Bank of India
Note: 1. The Process Advisor/ Lenders/Lenders’ Representative reserve the right to cancel or modify the process
at their sole discretion without assigning any reason and without any liability. This is not an offering document and
does not create any commitment/ rights/ obligations. Applicants should regularly visit the e-mail id, on which the
Lenders’ Representative or the Process Advisor has shared the EOI documents with the Bidder, to keep themselves
updated regarding clarifications/amendments/time extensions, if any. 2.Any extension in timelines / modification
in the content of this advertisement will not necessarily be carried out through another advertisement, but may
be notified directly to the Bidders and the Bidders should regularly visit the e-mail id, on which the Lenders’
Representative or the Process Advisor has shared the EOI documents with the Bidder to keep themselves updated
regarding clarifications, modifications, amendments or extensions. 3. This is not an offer or an invitation to offer
or undertake any sale of securities.

sudhir.ghanathe
Rectangle



 �.292 ల�ల �ట�� ట� 
��న �ఎ�         ఈ కం��ల 
���� ���       

 ��� , ����� అర�తం ��       .. 
ఆ�       �� �� ��న   �ఎ�       ఈ 
��       , ������ఇం���       �

 �� ��ం�� � 
 ���� ��

60,900
(24 ����� )

బం�రం ధర� (10���)
�ద��� 

�ం� ధర (��)
�ద��� 

59,680
(22 ����� )

56,390
(22 ����� )

46,890
(18 ����� )

73,500

����

���
18,688

62,918
�����

68

311

��  �డ�  ధర� �� �� డజ� 
   (100�)
�ద���  510 72
వరంగ�  512 72

1 1v6velugu

Follow:

www.v6velugu.com

���రం    �ద���
16.06.2023

�ద� ���  ప��..
�న� ���  ����

�ం�: 
ఒక పక� �ం�       ��� ఇం���       � ���, �-
���� ���రం నష���, �� ����
ఇం���       � �ఎ�       ఈ ��       ���       , ���       ��� 
��ం �త� గ��� ల� ట� ���. �ం� 
�ఎ�       ఈ�� �త�ం కం��ల ���� ��� 
���� గ�ష��న �.292 ల�ల �ట�� ట� 

��ం�. �ష�        ������ ఈ ���� ���  
�.290.7 ల�ల ��� � ఉం�. �ంద��� 
��ంబ�               � ����� తన ఆ�       ��        � 63,583 
� ట� ��న �షయం ���ం�. ఆ ��       � �-
ఎ�       ఈ�� కం��ల �త�ం ���� ��� 
�.291.25 ల�ల ��� � ��ర���ం�. 
�����        ���రం �ష�       � 311 ��ం��  
(0.49 �తం) త�� 62,918 వద� �� జ��ం�.  
��� 68 ��ం��  ప� 18,688       వద� ��ల-
��ం�. మ��� �ఎ�       ఈ ��       ��� ఇం���        
ఇం���  28,215 వద�  ఆ���గ��� �� 
ట� ��ం�. 28,132 వద� ���ం�. ��-
�       ��� ఇం����� ఇం���   32,190 
వద� ఆ�       ��గ��� �� ��ం�. 32,050 వద� 

�� జ��ం�.   
�ం�న ఐ�, ��ం�       �..   
�� వ�� �ట�� �� �ల� ��ం�       �  �ం-
చనప���, ఈ ఏ���� మ� �ం� ���
�ట� �ం� ఉం�ంద� సం��ల� ఇ��ం�. 
�ం� �� బ� ���ట�� �� ఇం�య� 
�����  �� ���రం నష����. 
ఎ�       �ఐ, ��       �ఎ�       � ��ం�       , ఐ�ఐ�ఐ ��ం�        
వం� ��ం� ��� , ఇ����       , ��       �ఎ� ��       , 
�� వం� ఐ� ��� �ం�       ��� ఇం���       ల� 
�ంద� ���. ��� ర� పరం� ���, ��� 
�ఎ�       � ��ం�       , ����య� స����       , ఐ�, 
���, �య�� ��� ర� ఇం���       �  2 �తం 
వర� నష����. �� బ�       �  ��� జ��, 
��� ����       � నష����. �ం�ం�       , 
�ం� ����       � ����. ���-
య� ����       �  న�� ��  క���. �ల� 
�రకం� ��� ��వ 13 �స� త�� 

82.18 వద� ��ల��ం�. 
ఎ��       ప��       � ఏమం���రం�?
�����ట�� స�               �� ��ంద�,  ఈ ఏ�� 
మ� �ం� ���  �ట� �ం� ఉం�ంద� 
సం��ల� ఇ��ంద� �ట� మ�ం� 
అ�� ���       �ం� కం�� �ఐఓ �ప� 
అగ��� ������. ఈ ఏ�� ఒక�� 
�ట� �ం� ఉం�ంద� ���� అంచ�-
���ంద� ����. ��  �� ��ం�       � 
వ�� �ట�� �వ���� �ం� 5.25–5.50 
���� ����ంద�, ఈ ఏ�� �త�ం 
�ట�� �ంచద� అంచ������మ�  �ప� 
అగ��� ������. ��                ఇ�       ��ష� మ�ంత 
��వ� వ��ంద� అంచ�ల� ఈ �క�� �-
�మ���. ఈ ఏ�� �వ� ��� మ�� �ట� 
�ం� ఉం�ందన� �� �ర�� ��ం��       � 
���� ప�ంద� ���� ����య� 
స����        �� ఇ����       �ం� �� ట��� �� �జ-
య��� అ���. ఈ ఏ�� �వ� ��� 
�లక వ�� �� 5.6 ����, వ�� ఏ�� �వ� 
��� 4.6 ���� ���ంద�  �� అంచ� 
���ంద���.  ��, వ�� ���  ఎ��వ �లం 
�� గ�ష� ����       � ఉం� ఎ�న� ��       � 
ఇబ�ం� ఉం�ం�.  ఈ ��వం �� బ� �-
��ట�� ప��ం�. ‘�ద� ����  ఇం�� 
మం� ��ష�       � ఉం�. ��       – ఇ�       ��ష�       � 
మం�� ����� ���ం�. మన �శం� �� 
����ం�. ఇ�       ��ష� ����ం�.  ���క�
���  మం� ������� ����. ఇ��స���  
����య�       , ఆ�����       , ���ట� ���       , 
క�       స��� ���� ���ంట�� �క� ��� �’ 
అ� �జయ��� �ల��ం��. ���క�       � 
��� ��� ���       � క����ంద�, ఈ ఇం���
��న� �షన��18,550 ���       � ప��వ-
చ�� ఎ�       �� ������ ఎన��� �ప� � 
అ���. �న 18,750 ���        ������       � ప�-
���ంద� ����. 

మ�� ��గ� ��� ..
��ఎం: ��ఎం 
(వ�       97 క����ష��       ) 
���   ���రం �ష�
ఇం���  ఐ� �తం 
��� �� �.898.30 వద� ఏ�� గ��� �� 
ట� ���. �వ�� 4.23 �తం �భం�  
�.892.90 వద� ����. �ంద��� 
నవంబ� 24 న కం�� ���  �.439.60 
వద� ఏ�� క��� �� న�� ��న 
�షయం ���ం�. ఆ ��� �ం� 
����� ఉ���. �వలం ఏ� �ల�� � 
��ఎం ���104 �తం �ట�� ఇ�� 
మ����గ� ���� ���.  ఈ �� 
�.1,000 ���       � ఈ�� ���ంద� 
ఎన���� అంచ�������. ��, 

కం�� ���  ఇ�� ధర �.2,100 � 
���� �� త��వ� �డ��ం�. 
���: ��� 
���  తమ ఐ�ఓ ఇ�� 
ధర �.76 � ��� 
���. �.40.60 
వర� ప���న 
కం�� ���   ��� �.80.30 వద� 
ఏ�� గ��� �� ట� ��ం�. ఇ� 100 
�తం �ట��       � స�నం.  ���రం 
�ష�       � �.74.95 వద� కం�� ���  
��ల���. కం�� స��డ� ��ం�� 
���� �రగడం, ��� న�� � 
తగ�డం� ��, ���       �ం�       �� 
��యర�� ���వడం వం� అం�� 
కం�� ���   �రగ��� �రణమ���.

��� ����న� �లం�ణ �ల���
�ద���       , ��� 

�లం�ణ �ం� 17,000 మం� �ల���  తమ 
�� �       ��       � ��స�� �����ర� ఈ–�మ��  
కం�� �� �క�ం�ం�. �� క�ష� వం� ఇ�-
�����       � ����వడం�  �ష�ం�� ఎంఎ-
�ఎంఈ� తమ �� �       ��       � ��� �వడం 20 
�తం ���ంద� �ల��ం�ం�.  �ష�ం�� 200 
మం� �ల���  ల�����  అ��ర� ���ం�. 
ఉ�� �� ��       , ���       ��               ,  ��       �� క�� మ� �డ��       ల-
� �ంద���  �� �ం� ఎ��వ� ఆర�� ��� ర-
� కం�� ��క��    ఉత������  అ���. �ంద��� 
�శం �త�ం �ద తమ �� �       ��       � 90 �ట� 
ఆర�� ������  జరగ�, ఇం�� 3.3 �ట� �-

�����  �లం�ణ �ం� ఉ��య� �వ�ం��. 
50 �తం మం� తమ �ల���   �� 2, �� 3 ��ల 
�ం� ఉ��ర� ������.  ��� ����       � 

�డ��       ల� అమ�డం �ద�, �ల�ర� �ం� క�ష� 
���వడం �ద� �� �వ�ం�ం�.   ఏర��న 8 
ఏళ���  అత�ంత �గం� �స����న� ఈ–�మ�� 
కం��� �� ���మ�  ���ం�.

ఇ����                �ం�       � 
ఈ�� ����న� అ�       �� ��
మ��� �త�  �చ��  ���న కం��

�ద���       , ���: ����       � ఇ���� �-
య��� ఈ�� ���ం�� ఆ�       �� �� � 
��ం� అ�       �� �� �త� �చర�� �����ం-
�. ‘ఇ���� ��       ’  �ంద  త��వ ఖ�� అ�� 
���వ� ఫం��       �, ఎ���ం� ���        ఫం��        
(ఈ�ఎ�       ) � అం���ం�. �ర�� ఈ�� 
ఇ���� ���� ����� క����ం�. 
‘� �� ��       ’ ��       � ��ం�       � ఈ��
����ం�. ����       , �య� �� ఇ�       ఫ��ష-
� వం�� అం���� ఉం�� ఆప��
��ం�       � �లభం� ����ం�. ���తం 
అ�       �� �� కస�మర� �� 1.10 �ట� మం� అ� 
కం�� �ఈఓ ర� ��� ������.  
ఇం�� 10–15 �తం మం� ����       � 
ఉ��ర� ����. 2022–23 � �. ��� 
�ట� ట��వ� ���       � ట� ��మ�, ���త 
ఆ��క సంవత�రం� ���       �� వ��మ� 
అ���. 2030 ��� 10 �ట� మం� కస� -
మర�� �� ���వడ� తమ ���� అ� 
�ల��ం��. �లం�ణ, ఆం�����ం� 
తమ కస�మ��  ������ర�, గత �ం�ళ�� 

ఈ ��� ��  13 �తం �� న�� ��మ� 
ర� అ���. ఈ �ం� ��� �� � తమ కస�మర�-
� 70 �తం మం� ���� �ం� ఉ��ర� 
�వ�ం��. ఇం� �శం�� ఇతర ��� -
ల� ����  ఈ �ం� ��� �� � తమ కస� -
మ��  ఎ��వ� ఆప��� ��ం� �����ర� 
������. ఇ����ం�       � �జ��  అవ�హన 
క��ం�ం�� �ష�� , ��ష� �� �       ల� �ర�-
�����మ� అ���.

200 � ��న యమ� ��  �� ��
ఇం�� యమ� ���        (ఐ�ఎం)  �శం� 200 ���   ల� ఓ�� ��ం�. ��  ����
అ��   �ట�� ఏ��� �య��� 2018 � కం�� �రం�ం�ం�. ‘ ‘�� ఆ� � �� ’ �ం� 

��ం���    �ంద ఈ ����� ���వడం ఆనందం� ఉం�. �� స���   ��   � 200 ��  ���� 
అ��   �ట��  ఏ��� ��ం. ఈ  ఏ�� �వ� ��� �� సంఖ�� 300 � �ం��ం’ అ� యమ� 

���        ఇం�� �� ఆ� కం��� �ర�� ఐ��    �హ� అ���.

కం� సమస�ల�  ‘� ���    ’ మం�
�ద���, ��� : కం� సమ-
స�ల� ప�ష��ం�ం��  ��� 
కం�� � ��� ����    ‘�–
����’ ��� ఓ మం�� 
����   �� ���ం�.  ఇ� ����-
�    ������పం� ఉం�ం�. 
కం�� వ�� అం����ల� 
�తం నయం ���ంద� కం�� ���ం�. అశ�గంధ, �����  
శ���, ��� ం��, �ఫల, �� ����, �ం�మ ���� 
��య ఆ� ���� మ��ం� �క�ం�న ర�యనం ఆ�రం� 
�–����� త�� ��మ�  � �������    ��క��    ఆళ� 
�� �� ����. కం� మంట, ���, ���రడం, ��కర 
�� �ం�� వ���కం� ��డ���, డ����    ���ప� �-
�త�� ఈ మం� ��చ�� �ల��ం��. 

కం��� 
అమ�డం ��...
స�ందన ����  ����య� 
�ద��� , ���: తమ కం��� �� 
��ం�� అ�����రం� వ��న�� 
�మ��న� స�ందన ���� ����య�  
స�ష�ం ��ం�. కం��� అ� �ద� ��  
�ల�ర�న ���  ���ట�  తన ��� 
అ��ం�� ��  ��ం�� చర�� జ�� -
�ందం� వ��న �ర�� క���  �ద� �� �  
ఎ���ం�ల� స�ందన ���� ����య�  
స��రం పం�ం�ం�. �జ�  2025 
����  �� �  ��వ�  �య��� ��క�ర� 
��� , �����  ��ట�  క�� బ� ఉన�-
��  ���ం�. ఈ ����  �� � � ��క�ర� 
���  �ంద��� ��� ఆ��ం�ం�. 
�� �� జ�  ���  ��రం �� �  ఎ���ం�-
ల� ఎప��క�� స��రం ఇవ��-
న���  కం�� స�ష�ం ��ం�. 18 �లల 
�ందట ఒక��  ���  ���ట�  స�ందన 
����� ��� ����  ��ం�� 
అ��ల� �య��ం�ం�. ��, స�ంద� 
���� �ండ�  పద�జ గం���� ఆ �య-
���� ��ం� వ����ంచడం�  ���  
���ట�  �న�� త�� �� వ��ం�. ��� 
2023 ��ర���  స�ందన ���� ����య-
�  �భం 268 �తం ��� �. 105.50 
�ట�� ��ం�. ఇ� ���� �త�ం 
ఆ�యం �� 42 �తం ఎగ� �. 533 
�ట��ం�. 

��   �� �య�   � 11 � �ం�   
�య�   � 11 � (5� ) ���    ����   �� ���రం  ��   � 

గ���� �� �       � �ం� అ��ం�. న� కల��  ��� ఈ ��   � 
�ం� ���. �య�   � 11 � (5) ��   � 200 ఎం� ���, 

6.7 ఇం�ల అ���    క���    ��   ��, 100 ����ప� ��
���ం�   , 5,000 ఎంఏ�� ��ట� ����  

వం� �చ��  ఉ���.

������ 
ఈట�    �త�  �� ం�   

పవ�        ���   �ం� కం�� ఈట� 
������ ఎల��క� �� ం�   � 
ఏ��� ��ం�. ��యం 

���� అ�ం��  ���   � త�� 
�� ఈ కం��, తమ �డ�� 
����� డ�� ��� మ� 

�క�ం�ం�. ఎ��        స�����
�కర��, ����    �� స����    

�కర�� ఈ �త�  �� ం�   � 
త�� ��� �. ఈ �� ం�   � 

40 �ల చదర� అ����  
ఏ��� ���.

వంట ��ల� 
��� 12.5 �త�

���రం �ం� అమ���
�����: �శం� వంట ��ల �ట�� �ంద� ��� 
�యత�ం� ఉన� ��త�ం ఇం���  ���ల� 
త��ం�ం�. ����  ���� , స� ఫ�వ�  ఆ��� 
� ���� ఇ��న� 17.5 �తం �ం� 12.5 
���� త��ం�న��  ��త�ం �క�ం�ం�. ఈ 
త��ం�� ���రం �ం� అమ��� ����. 
��రణం� ����   �� , స� ఫ�వ�   �� 
ల� మన �శం ��మ� ���ం�ం�. ����
ఆ���  ��మ�� త���. అ��, ����
ఆ��� � ���� ��త�ం �ంద� ���ం�. 
�� త��ం�� ����  వంట ��ల� ఎ���-
�  ��� 13.70 ���� త��నట���ం�. 
��� త��ం� ��వం ����  �ం��ం� �  

����కం�� ఉం�ంద� ���ం�  ఎ�� �-
క���  అ���ష�  (ఎ� ఈఏ) ఎ������  ��క��  
� � �హ� ����. ఈ త��ం� వల� ��మ�-
�  ఆకర��యం� �రక�వచ�� ������. 
�శం� వంట ��ల ���  �� ��ల�� ��త� 
ల�ం. ఈ త��ం� �� ఆ �శ� ���న� �ర-
�న� �హ� �వ�ం��. �రళ� ��పవ�ల 
�క ఆలస�మ��న� �పథ�ం� �త��ల ���  
�యడ� ఆలస�మ��ంద� ఎ� ఈఏ ���ం�. 
ఈ ఏ�� ��పవ�� ��రణం�� ఉం�చ�-
� ఐఎం� అంచ� �����, ఎ� �� అవ��ల� 
���చ��మ�, అ� జ��� 2023–24 ఆ��  
ఇయ� � �శం�� వంట ��ల ��� ఆ ఎ���
ప��ంద� �హ� �ల��ం��.

sudhir.ghanathe
Rectangle


